This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

> Printed 9/05/2024 Page 1 of 71

Form 2

# NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT

The land affected by the application is located at:	23 Lanes Road LUCKNOW 3875 Lot: 1 PS: 616256
The application is for a permit to:	Use and Development of a dwelling and outbuilding
The applicant for the permit is:	Development Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd
The application reference number is:	5.2024.131.1

You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: <u>https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications</u>

You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can be done during office hours and is free of charge.

Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other submissions to the responsible authority.

An objection must +

- be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, include the reasons for the objection, and
- state how the objector would be affected.

The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an application may be made for review of a decision on the application.

The Responsible Authority will not decide on the application before:	Subject to applicant giving notice
--	------------------------------------

If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision.



Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1963 (0th), do comply with a statuted requirement and using the writted agreement The information for end of the State of Victoria, its agents of other actions, its agents of other actions, its agents of the state of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connect of the product of the Operation of the State of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connect of the product of the Operation of the State of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connect of the product of the Operation o

VOLUME 11427 FOLIO 513

TORIA

Security no : 124113959376R Produced 05/04/2024 03:43 PM

#### LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 616256E. PARENT TITLE Volume 09653 Folio 212 Created by instrument PS616256E 14/06/2013

#### **REGISTERED PROPRIETOR**

Estate Fee Simple Joint Proprietors

#### ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section 24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987 AG088137D 17/09/2008

#### DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS616256E FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

#### ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NUMBER								STATUS	DATE
AX688831S	(E)	CONV	PCT &	NOM	ECT	то	LC	Completed	31/01/2024
AX691253P	(E)	TRANS	FER					Registered	31/01/2024
AX691254M	(E)	MORTG.	AGE					Registered	31/01/2024

-----END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 23 LANES ROAD LUCKNOW VIC 3875

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES**

NIL

eCT Control 15940N COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA Effective from 31/01/2024

DOCUMENT END



# The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type	Plan
Document Identification	PS616256E
Number of Pages	2
(excluding this cover sheet)	
Document Assembled	05/04/2024 15:43

## Copyright and disclaimer notice:

© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 3 of 71 Delivered by LANDATA®, timestamp 05/04/2024 15:43 Page 1 of 2

	PLAN	N OF SUBDIVI	SION	statisticopiendecomen purpose of problem part of a planning pr	tis made available for the te considerati <sup>12130</sup> and revie ocessi <b>umer the Fla</b> nning
<b>I</b>	LOCATIC	N OF LAND		Environment Act 198 COUNCIL CERTIFICATION A	7. The document must no NO ENDORSEMENT any con
PARISH:		WY YUNG	COUN	ICIL NAME: EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE C	DUNCIL REF: 105/2008/CAT
TOWNSHIP	<b>;</b>		1 1	This plan is costified under Section 6 of	the Subdivision Act 1988
SECTION:				This plan is certified under Section 11/7	of the Subdivision Act 1988.
CROWN AL		45 (PART)		Date of original certification under Sect	on-6////
GROWNER	onnon.		3. 1	<del>This is a statement of compliance issued</del> <del>Subdivision Act 1988. —</del>	under Section 21 of the
TITLE REFE	ERENCES:	VOL 09653 FOL 212	OPEN	I SPACE	
			(i) A	A requirement for public open space und <del>has</del> / has not been made.	er Section 18 Subdivision Act 1988
AST PLAN	REFERENCE:	LOT 2 LP201594N		<del>The requirement has been satisfied,</del>	
POSTAL AL	DDRESS:	670 LANES ROAD,	(iii) Ŧ	the requirement is to be satisfied in sto	<del>ige -</del>
(At time of a	subdivision)	BAIRNSDALE 3875	.	Council seal	
MGA94 CO	ORDINATES:	E 557 550		Date 1/07/2008	
land in plar	n)	N 5815 420	20NE: 55	Re-certified under Section-11(7) of the-	Subdivision-Act-1988-
				Council Delegate	
•	ESTING OF ROA	DS AND/OR RESERVES			
IDI	ENTIFIER	COUNCIL/BODY/PI	ERSON	,,,	
<u>_</u>	NIL	NIL		NOTATION	S
			STAG	ING This <del>is</del> / is not a staged subdivis	sion
				Planning Permit No 36/2008/P	
			. SURVEY THIS SU	: THIS PLAN <del>15-</del> / IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s)	r 12 & 14
		EASEMF	. SURVEY THIS SU	: THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -7 IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) T <b>TION</b>	r 12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY
		EASEME	. Survey This Su ENT INFORMA	THIS PLAN <del>15.</del> / IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION	12 & 14
EGEND	A - Appurtenant	<b>EASEME</b> Easement E - E	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA incumbering Easement	: THIS PLAN <del>15.</del> / IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) <b>TTION</b> R - Encumbering Easement (Road)	T 12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT
EGEND	A - Appurtenant	EASEME Easement E - E	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA	: THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -7 IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) <b>TTION</b> R - Encumbering Easement (Road)	T 12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED
EGEND	A - Appurtenant Purpose	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres)	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA incumbering Easement Origin	: THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) <b>TTON</b> R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of	T 12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED
EGEND sement ference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE EFECTENTITY	: THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TTON R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	T 12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13
EGEND sement ference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	: THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TTION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	T 12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY
EGEND sement ference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	: THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	TO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED
EGEND sement ference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	: THIS PLAN <del>15.</del> / IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TTON R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	TIZ & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED TIME 2:25pm
EGEND sement ference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -7 IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TTION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	The second secon
EGEND Isement Iference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	: THIS PLAN <del>15.</del> / IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TTON R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	TO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED TIME 2:25pm DATE 14/ 06 /13 G Venn
EGEND Isement Iference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -7 IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	The second secon
EGEND Isement Iference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -7 IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	TO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED TIME 2:25pm DATE 14/ 06 /13 G Venn Assistant Registrar of Titles SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS
EGEND Isement Iference E-1	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	THIS PLAN <del>15</del> -/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD	12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED TIME 2:25pm DATE 14/ 06 /13 G Venn Assistant Registrar of Titles SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS Managements
EGEND Isement Iference E-1 JON 565 BAIR	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE BRODZIK NSDALE-DARGO	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG. SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	THIS PLAN +5-/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVE RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD YOR JON MARK BRODZIK	12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED TIME 2:25pm DATE 14/ 06 /13 G Venn Assistant Registrar of Titles SHEET 1 0F 2 SHEETS Material Constants DATE 1/07/2008
EGEND Isement ference E-1 JON 565 BAIR BAIRNSDA PH 03 51	A - Appurtenant Purpose POWERLINE BRODZIK NSDALE-DARGO LE, VIC, 3875 157, 1321, ion by	EASEME Easement E - E Width (Metres) SEE DIAG. SEE DIAG.	SURVEY THIS SU ENT INFORMA Incumbering Easement Origin THIS PLAN - SECTION 88 OF THE ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2000	THIS PLAN +5-/ IS NOT BASED ON SURVER RVEY IS CONNECTED TO PERMANENT MARK No(s) TION R - Encumbering Easement (Road) Land Benefited/In Favour Of SPI ELECTRICITY PTY LTD YOR JON MARK BRODZIK MORE 23/ 5 /2008	12 & 14 LTO USE ONLY STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE / EXEMPTION STATEMENT RECEIVED DATE 13/ 06 /13 LTO USE ONLY PLAN REGISTERED TIME 2:25pm DATE 14/ 06 /13 G Venn Assistant Registrar of Titles SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS DATE 1 / 07 / 2008 COUNCIL ENGLISHER SIGNATIRE / 005 //





# The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type	Instrument
Document Identification	AG088137D
Number of Pages	9
(excluding this cover sheet)	
Document Assembled	05/04/2024 15:43

## Copyright and disclaimer notice:

© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 6 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987

Titles Office Use Only

used for any purpose v 17/09/2008 \$99.90 173

ust not be

copyright.

Lodged by: Wards Barristers & Solicitors Pty Ltd DX 82203 Bairnsdale Code: 3556G

#### APPLICATION BY A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY under Section 181 VICTORIA Planning and Environment Act 1987 for ENTRY OF A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT under Section 173 of the Act.

The Responsible Authority under the Planning Scheme having entered into an Agreement with the parties named for the land described requires that a memorandum of the Agreement be entered on the Certificate(s) of Title to the land referred to.

#### LAND

Certificate of Title Volume 9653 Folio 212

#### ADDRESS OF THE LAND

670 Lanes Road, Bairnsdale 3875

#### **RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY**

East Gippsland Shire Council, 273 Main Street, Bairnsdale 3875

#### **PLANNING SCHEME**

East Gippsland Planning Scheme

## AGREEMENT DATE

8 / Ŷ /2008

#### **AGREEMENT WITH** Neil John Strobridge and Shirley Mary Strobridge

A copy of the Agreement is attached to this Application.

Signature for the Responsible Authority AARON HOLLOW - MANAGER DEVELOPMENT Name of Officer 10/09/2008 Date

> Printed 9/05/2024 Page 7 of 71



This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may present by copyright. 17/09/2008 \$99.90 173



# Agreement under Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987

Subject Land: 670 Lanes Road, Bairnsdale

East Gippsland Shire Council and

NEIL JOHN STROBRIDGE & SHIRLEY MARY STROBRIDGE

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 8 of 71 t

τ

#### ADVERTISED

This copied document is **Construction** for the sole purpose of enabling its **Construction** and review as part of a planning proverses under the Planning and Environment Act 1980 and the planning must not be used for any purpose under the planning opyright.

# **Table of Contents**

1.	DEFIN	NITIONS
2.	INTEF	PRETATION2
3.	SPEC	IFIC OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNER
4.	FURT	HER OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNER
	4.1 4.2 4.3	Notice and Registration
5.	AGRE	EMENT UNDER SECTION 173 OF THE ACT4
6.	OWN	ER'S WARRANTIES4
7.	SUCC	ESSORS IN TITLE
8.	GENE	RAL MATTERS
	8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5	Notices4Service of Notice4No Waiver5Severability5No Fettering of Council's Powers5
9.	сом	MENCEMENT OF AGREEMENT

# Printed 9/05/2024 Page 9 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be

AG088137D

17/09/2008 \$99.90

Agreement under Section 173 sof the Planning and ay breach any copyright. Environment Act 1987

DATE % / 9 /2008

#### BETWEEN

EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL of Corporate Centre, 273 Main Street, Bairnsdale



NEIL JOHN STROBRIDGE & SHIRLEY MARY STROBRIDGE of 670 Lanes Road, Bairnsdale

(Owner)

(Council)

#### RECITALS

- A. Council is the Responsible Authority pursuant to the Act for the Planning Scheme.
- B. The Owner is or is entitled to be the registered proprietor of the Subject Land.
- C. On 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2008 Council issued Planning Permit No. 36/2008/P allowing the Subject Land to be subdivided into two Lots in accordance with a plan to be endorsed under condition 4 of the Planning Permit (the Endorsed Plan). Condition 4 of the Planning Permit requires the Owner to enter into this Agreement to provide for the matters set out in that condition. A copy of the Planning Permit is available for inspection at Council offices during normal business hours upon giving the Council reasonable notice.
- D. Condition 4 of the Planning Permit provides that:

"Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance, the owner of the land must enter into an agreement with the responsible authority in accordance with Section 173 of the Planning & Environment Act 1987, which will covenant that:

- The owner agrees that once the subdivision authorised by Planning Permit 36/2008/P is registered, the Subject Land may not be further subdivided so as to create an additional lot.

The agreement will bind the applicant as the owner and shall run with the land so that all successors in title are bound by the agreement. This agreement will be prepared by the applicant, at the applicants cost and to the satisfaction of the responsible authority, and shall be registered on the title in accordance with Section 181 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987."

- E. As at the date of this Agreement, the Subject Land is not encumbered by a Mortgage.
- F. The parties enter into this Agreement:
  - F.1 to give effect to the requirements of the Planning Permit; and

This copied document is made available for the sole

2 purpose of enabling its consideration and review as

part of a planning process under the Planning and

- Environment Act 1987. The document must not be
- to achieve and advance the objectives of planning in Victoria and the objectives of any copyright.
- F.2 the Planning Scheme in respect of the Subject Land.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE

#### 1. DEFINITIONS

AG088137 17/09/2008 \$99.90

In this Agreement the words and expressions set out in this clause have the following meanings unless the context admits otherwise:

Act means the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

Agreement means this agreement and any agreement executed by the parties expressed to be supplemental to this agreement.

Endorsed Plan means the plan endorsed with the stamp of Council from time to time as the plan which forms part of the Planning Permit. A copy of the Endorsed Plan is available for inspection at Council offices during normal business hours upon giving the Council reasonable notice.

lot means a lot on the Endorsed Plan.

Mortgagee means the person or persons registered or entitled from time to time to be registered by the Registrar of Titles as Mortgagee of the Subject Land or any part of it.

Owner means the person or persons registered or entitled from time to time to be registered by the Registrar of Titles as proprietor or proprietors of an estate in fee simple of the Subject Land or any part of it and includes a Mortgagee-in-possession.

party or parties means the Owner and Council under this Agreement as appropriate.

Planning Scheme means the East Gippsland Planning Scheme and any other planning scheme that applies to the Subject Land.

Subject Land means the land situated at 670 Lanes Road, Bairnsdale being the land referred to in Certificate of Title Volume 9653 Folio 212 and any reference to the Subject Land in this Agreement includes any lot created by the subdivision of the Subject Land or any part of it.

#### 2. INTERPRETATION

In this Agreement unless the context admits otherwise:

- 2.1 The singular includes the plural and vice versa.
- 2.2 A reference to a gender includes a reference to each other gender.
- 2.3 A reference to a person includes a reference to a firm, corporation or other corporate body and that person's successors in law.
- 2.4 If a party consists of more than one person this Agreement binds them jointly and each of them severally.

- This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as
- part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be
- 2.5 A term used in this Agreement has its ordinary meaning unless that term is defined any copyright. in this Agreement. If a term is not defined in this Agreement and it is defined in the Act it has the meaning as defined in the Act.
- 2.6 A reference to an Act, Regulation or the Planning Scheme includes any Acts, Regulations or amendments amending, consolidating or replacing the Act, Regulation or Planning Scheme.
- 2.7 The introductory clauses to this Agreement are and will be deemed to form part of this Agreement.
- 2.8 The obligations of the Owner under this Agreement, will take effect as separate and several covenants which are annexed to and run at law and equity with the Subject Land provided that if the Subject Land is subdivided, this Agreement must be read and applied so that each subsequent owner of a lot is only responsible for those covenants and obligations which relate to that owner's lot.

#### 3. SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNER

The Owner agrees that once the subdivision authorised by the Planning Permit is registered, the Subject Land may not be further subdivided in any way so as to create an additional lot.

## 4. FURTHER OBLIGATIONS OF THE OWNER

#### 4.1 Notice and Registration

The Owner further covenants and agrees that the Owner will bring this Agreement to the attention of all prospective purchasers, lessees, mortgagees, chargees, transferees and assigns.

#### 4.2 Further actions

Delivered by LANDATA®, timestamp 05/04/2024 15:43 Page 6 of 9

The Owner further covenants and agrees that:

- 4.2.1 the Owner will do all things necessary to give effect to this Agreement;
- 4.2.2 the Owner will make application to the Registrar of Titles to make a recording of this Agreement in the Register on the Certificate of Title of the Subject Land in accordance with Section 181 of the Act and do all things necessary to this to be done including signing any further agreement, acknowledgment or document or procuring the consent to this Agreement of any mortgagee or caveator to enable the recording to be made in the Register under that section.

#### 4.3 Council's Costs to be Paid

The Owner further covenants and agrees that the Owner will immediately pay to Council, Council's reasonable costs and expenses (including legal expenses) of and incidental to the preparation, drafting, finalisation, engrossment, execution, registration and enforcement of this Agreement which are and until paid will remain a debt due to Council by the Owner.



This copied document is made available for the sole

purpose of enabling its california and review a

part of a planning processing ering Planning and Environment Act 1987. Time dom with the state of the state o

# 5. AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 173 OFF THE OSC THE DESCRIPTION OF THE OPPRINT OF THE OSC THE OSC THE OPPRINT OF THE

Council and the Owner agree that without limiting or restricting the respective powers to enter into this Agreement and, insofar as it can be so treated, this Agreement is made as a Deed pursuant to Section 173 of the Act, and the obligations of the Owner under this Agreement are obligations to be performed by the Owner as conditions subject to which the Subject Land may be used and developed pursuant to the Planning Permit.

#### 6. OWNER'S WARRANTIES

Without limiting the operation or effect which this Agreement has, the Owner warrants that apart from the Owner and any other person who has consented in writing to this Agreement, no other person has any interest, either legal or equitable, in the Subject Land which may be affected by this Agreement.

#### 7. SUCCESSORS IN TITLE

Without limiting the operation or effect that this Agreement has, the Owner must ensure that, until such time as a memorandum of this Agreement is registered on the title to the Subject Land, successors in title shall be required to:

- 7.1 give effect to and do all acts and sign all documents which will require those successors to give effect to this Agreement; and
- 7.2 execute a deed agreeing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement.

#### 8. GENERAL MATTERS

#### 8.1 *Notices*

A notice or other communication required or permitted to be served by a party on another party must be in writing and may be served:

- 8.1.1 by delivering it personally to that party;
- 8.1.2 by sending it by prepaid post addressed to that party at the address set out in this Agreement or subsequently notified to each party from time to time; or
- 8.1.3 by sending it by facsimile provided that a communication sent by facsimile shall be confirmed immediately in writing by the sending party by hand delivery or prepaid post.

#### 8.2 Service of Notice

A notice or other communication is deemed served:

- 8.2.1 if delivered, on the next following business day;
- 8.2.2 if posted, on the expiration of 7 business days after the date of posting; or

- This copied document is made available for the sole
   purpose of enabling its consideration and review as
- part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be
- 8.2.3 if sent by facsimile, on the next following business day unless the any copyright. receiving party has requested retransmission before the end of that business day.

#### 8.3 No Waiver

Any time or other indulgence granted by Council to the Owner or any variation of the terms and conditions of this Agreement or any judgment or order obtained by Council against the Owner will not in any way amount to a waiver of any of the rights or remedies of Council in relation to the terms of this Agreement.

#### 8.4 Severaility

If a court, arbitrator, tribunal or other competent authority determines that a word, phrase, sentence, paragraph or clause of this Agreement is unenforceable, illegal or void then it must be severed and the other provisions of this Agreement will remain operative.

#### 8.5 No Fettering of Council's Powers

It is acknowledged and agreed that this Agreement does not fetter or restrict the power or discretion of Council to make any decision or impose any requirements or conditions in connection with the granting of any planning approval or certification of any plans of subdivision applicable to the Subject Land or relating to any use or development of the Subject Land.

#### 9. COMMENCEMENT OF AGREEMENT

Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, this Agreement commences from the date of this Agreement.

**SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED** as a Deed by the parties on the date set out at the commencement of this Agreement.

The Common Seal of the East Gippsland Shire Council was hereunto affixed on the S day of September of in the 200 S presence of:		
Jan Philip.	Chief Executive Witness	and the second s
Č		AG088137D

14 of 71

in the presence of:

in the presence of:

Witness....<sup>¥</sup>

Witness.X...

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said NEIL JOHN STROBRIDGE

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

by the said SHIRLEY MARY STROBRIDGE

٠

#### **ADVERTISED**

<sup>6</sup> This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

ĽΛ Chobridge.

]

]

]

]

]

1

s۶ Y StelAcobridge



Printed 9/05/2024 Page 15 of 71

ŗ

ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and veries as part of a planning process upper the manying and Environment Act 1987. The decument must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT

APR

20 24

# USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF A DWELLING AND OUTBUILDING

23 LANES ROAD, LUCKNOW JACINTA KOELEWYN REF: 24040

> Printed 9/05/2024 Page 16 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### **CONTENTS**

Introduction 1 4 2 Site Context 5 The Proposal 3 11 Zones and Overlays 12 4 Planning Assessment 5 15 6 Conclusion 17

#### **APPENDIX**

- A Copy of Title and Plan of Subdivision
- **B** Proposed Development Plans
- **C** Land Capability Assessment

#### **DOCUMENT REVISION**

- **1** Draft Report DAC 16/04/2024
- **2** Final Report CMC 20/04/2024

ADVERTISED This copied document is made pyracia of error to purpose of enabling its consideration and rev part of a planning process under the Plannin Environment Act 1987. The document must used for any purpose which may breach any co

# park lanes

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 18 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

Development Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd act on behalf of Jacinta Koelewyn, the owner of land and the applicant for this planning permit application for the development of a dwelling and outbuilding at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow.

This submission and supporting documentation provide details of the subject site, relevant planning controls and policies and delivers an assessment against the provisions of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme.

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme, is an appropriate development in this location and will result in a positive planning outcome.

Address	23 Lanes Road, Lucknow
Site Description	Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 616256E
Title Particulars	Vol 11427 Fol 513
Site Area	2.086 hectares
Proposal	Use and Development of a Dwelling and Outbuilding
Planning Scheme	East Gippsland Planning Scheme
Zone	Rural Living Zone – Schedule 3
Overlays	Erosion Management Overlay
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage	Not identified as an area of Cultural Heritage Sensitivity
Permit Triggers	Clause 35.03-1 Rural Living Zone – Use
	Clause 35.03-4 Rural Living Zone – Building and Works
Notice	Exempt from notice at Clause 44.01-7
Referrals	No referrals required
Work Authority Licence	Not Applicable
Planning Scheme	Municipal Planning Strategy – Clause 02
requirements	Settlement – Clause 02.03-1
	Environmental and landscape values – Clause 02.03-2
	Environmental risks and amenity – Clause 02.03-3
	Built environment and heritage – Clause 02.03-5
	Planning Policy Framework – Clause 10
	Settlement – Clause 11
	Environmental and landscape values – Clause 12
	Environmental risks and amenity – Clause 13
	Built environment and heritage – Clause 15
	Housing – Clause 16
	Rural Living Zone – Clause 35.03
	Decision guidelines – Clause 65



This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### **2. SITE CONTEXT**

#### Site

The subject site is located at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow. A copy of the Title and Plan of Subdivision is contained in *Appendix A*. The title is affected by Section 173 Agreement AG088137D.

#### Agreement AG088137D

**DSV Ref: 24040** 

This agreement provides a restriction on further subdivision of the lot.

The site is rectangular in shape with a total area of approximately 2.086 hectares and is currently vacant. The subject site is relatively level and contains scattered vegetation predominantly concentrated along the boundaries.

Details of the site are depicted in the photographs provided below.

Access is existing along the southern boundary via a grassed crossover and driveway directly from Lanes Road. Lanes Road is a bitumen sealed road with kerb channel along the southern side and grassed swale drains along the northern side. Lanes Road traverses in an east to west direction adjoining the southern boundary of the subject site. The subject site in relation to Bairnsdale as well as the surrounding land, is shown in the locality plans in *Figure 1* and *Figure 2*.



Figure 1 – Locality Plan – 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow (source: mapshare.vic.gov.au)



Figure 2 – Locality Plan – 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow (source: mapshare.vic.gov.au)

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 20 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### Surrounds

The land in this locality is a combination of developed residential land and rural living land containing residential development.

The boundaries of the site are defined by rural post and wire fencing.

Adjoining the northern and eastern boundary of the subject site is vacant land. Adjoining the southern boundary is Lanes Road and residential development. Adjoining the western boundary is an existing dwelling and Bairnsdale Uniting Church.

The site is located in Lucknow, to the east of Bairnsdale. Bairnsdale is the main commercial city of East Gippsland, is located on the Mitchell River and is built around the Princes Highway. The Princes Highway through the main centre of Bairnsdale is a large boulevard featuring trees, garden areas, a rotunda and many other public amenities. The Princes Highway extends through to Lakes Entrance and beyond.

The subject site in relation to Bairnsdale is shown in the aerial photograph below.



Printed 9/05/2024 Page 21 of 71

#### record of the second second ADVERTISED

Phpthgradb field rid bedriver and ps the advertised signable rendered by the advertised of the adverti

rinted 9/05/2024 Page 22 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.



Photograph 2 – Subject site at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow.



**Photograph 4 –** Subject site facing northwest.



**Photograph 6** – Subject site facing southwest showing proposed dwelling location.



Photograph 3 – Existing driveway access to subject site.



Photograph 5 – Subject site facing southwest.



**Photograph 7** – Subject site facing north showing proposed dwelling location.

Printed:9/05/2024 Page 23 of 71



**Photograph 8** – Subject site facing west along southern boundary.



**Photograph 10** – Subject site facing east along the southern boundary.



**Photograph 12** – Neighbouring property adjoining the western boundary at 21 Lanes Road, Lucknow.



Photograph 9 – Subject site facing south along western boundary.



Photograph 11 – Subject site facing northeast along eastern boundary.



**Photograph 13** – Property directly opposite the subject site at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow



This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.



Photograph 14 – Lanes Road facing west.



**Photograph 16** – Intersection at Lanes Road and Oakes Grange.



Photograph 15 – Lanes Road facing east.

Printed:09/05/2024 Page 25 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be userainagent in the proposed areas preaching opyright. be directed to the legal point of discharge to

be directed to the legal point of discharge to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

Some earthworks will be required to create a level building surface however will not exceed 1 metre in depth.

No vegetation is required to be removed to facilitate the proposed development.

#### **3. THE PROPOSAL**

This application seeks approval for the use and development of a dwelling and outbuilding. The proposed development plans are contained in *Appendix B*.

The proposed dwelling will be located in the northern portion of the subject site with a setback of approximately 33.95 metres to the eastern boundary, 41 metres to the western boundary and 50 metres to the northern boundary.

The proposed dwelling will have a total building footprint of approximately 303.48m<sup>2</sup> and will be single storey. The overall height of the dwelling will be approximately 5 metres.

The proposed outbuilding will be located to the southeast of the proposed dwelling and will have a setback of 4 metres to the eastern boundary. The outbuilding will have a total building footprint of approximately 192m<sup>2</sup> being 16 metres long by 12 metres wide with an overall height of 5.15 metres. The proposed outbuilding will include 2 roller doors, a personal access door and a glass sliding door. The finished material will include metal sheeting. Colours have not been finalised.

Vehicular access to the site will be provided via a gravel driveway directly from Lanes Road along the southern boundary and will extend to the proposed dwelling and outbuilding as indicated on the proposed plans.

The proposed dwelling will connect to all available services including reticulated water, electricity, telecommunications and the existing road network.

Wastewater will be treated and retained on site via a subsoil absorption trenches and a standard septic system as recommended within the Land Capability Assessment contained in *Appendix C*.



Figure 4 – Western Elevation – GJ Gardner Homes Printed 19/05/2024

Page 26 of 71

**4. ZONES AND OVERLAYS** 

#### **Rural Living Zone – Schedule 3**

The purpose of the Rural Living Zone is:

- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
- To provide for residential use in a rural environment.
- To provide for agricultural land uses which do not adversely affect the amenity of surrounding land uses.
- To protect and enhance the natural resources, biodiversity and landscape and heritage values of the area.
- To encourage use and development of land based on comprehensive and sustainable land management practices and infrastructure provision.

An extract of the Rural Living Zone Map is provided to the right in *Figure 5*.

Schedule 3 of Clause 35.03 provides the minimum area for which no permit is required to use land for a dwelling is 8 hectares. The subject site is under 8 hectares and as such a permit is required for the use.

Clause 35.03-4 provides a permit is required for a building within a setback and within 100

metres of a dwelling not in the same ownership. The proposed outbuilding will be located within 10 metres of a boundary and the proposed dwelling will be within 100 metres of a dwelling not in the same ownership. This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any energies exhibit may breach any copyright. development of a dwelling and outbuilding

under the provisions of the Rural Living Zone. The relevant decision guidelines are addressed below in Section 5.



Figure 5 – Rural Living Zone – (source - mapshare.vic.gov.au)

Printed<sub>2</sub>9/05/2024 Page 27 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### **Erosion Management Overlay**

The purpose of the Erosion Management Overlay is:

- To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
- To protect areas prone to erosion, landslip, other land degradation or coastal processes by minimising land disturbance and inappropriate development.

An extract of the Erosion Management Overlay Map is provided in *Figure 6*.

Clause 44.01-2 provides a permit is required to construct a building or carry out works. The schedule provides in 3.0 that a permit is not required for the development of a dwelling. The proposed outbuilding will not exceed 200m<sup>2</sup>.

As such a permit is not required under the provisions of the Erosion Management Overlay, this is not addressed further.



Figure 6 – Erosion Management Overlay – (source - mapshare.vic.gov.au)



This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### **Aboriginal Cultural Heritage**

Under the provisions of the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006* the subject site is not recognised as being within an area of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity.

As such a Cultural Heritage Management Plan is not required.

Printed 49/05/2024 Page 29 of 71

#### ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole

purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be usedtoreans

#### **5. PLANNING ASSESSMENT**

This proposal has been assessed against the objectives and standards of applicable clauses of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme and it is considered that the proposed use and development is appropriate for the following reasons:

- The proposal meets the objectives of the Municipal Planning Strategy at **Clause 02** and the Planning Policy Framework at **Clause 10** providing for an appropriate residential dwelling and outbuilding that can be respectful of the existing surrounding development and the environment.
- The proposal will contribute to a high standard of environmental sustainability, urban design and amenity by designing a dwelling and outbuilding to meet the constraints of the land reducing any potential negative environmental implications as sought to achieve by the relevant clauses including Clause 02.03 and Clause 11.
- Clause 02.03-1 identifies Bairnsdale as a growth area town. Bairnsdale is the gateway to East Gippsland and is the largest town in the Shire providing major commercial, retail, educational and publicsector services.

- The proposed dwelling will connect to all available services and infrastructure including reticulated water, electricity, telecommunications and a good quality road network. Wastewater will be treated and retained within the allotment boundaries via a subsoil absorption trenches and a standard septic system as recommended in the Land Capability Assessment contained in *Appendix C*.
- Clause 13.04-2S requires consideration of erosion and landslip. The subject site and proposed development are within an area identified as being susceptible to erosion. The proposed earthworks associated with the development will not exceed 1 metre in depth. All preventative measures will be undertaken during the construction phase of the proposed development to ensure no erosion hazards occur.
- The proposal meets the objectives of Clause
   16 by providing an additional dwelling within an existing residential and rural living area that will in turn support housing for the community.
- The proposal is consistent with the decision guidelines of the Rural Living Zone at Clause
   35.03-5 which seeks to provide for residential use in a rural environment.
- The proposed use and development of a dwelling and outbuilding has been designed

- development and the environment. The subject site is not of a size that is considered to be suitable for agricultural practices. No vegetation is required to be removed to facilitate the proposal.
- Access to the subject site will be provided along the southern boundary directly from Lanes Road via a gravel driveway and will extend to the location of the proposed dwelling and outbuilding.
- The reduced setback for the outbuilding is unlikely to detrimentally impact surrounding development. The proposed dwelling will be within 100 metres of a dwelling not in the same ownership which is located on the neighbouring property to the west of the subject site. The reduced setback of the dwelling is unlikely to detrimentally impact the dwelling not in the same ownership particularly given the existing vegetation along the western boundary.
- This submission has addressed the decision guidelines of **Clause 65**, and the proposed development supports orderly planning of the area whilst taking into consideration the potential effect on the environment, human health and the amenity of the area.
- Access to the site is existing and will be upgraded and extended as indicated on the

Printed 59/05/2024 Page 30 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

proposed development plans, there will be no negative impact on the existing road network. The increased traffic as a result of the proposal is unlikely to generate any negative impact on the existing road network.

- The site is identified as being susceptible to erosion hazards. The hazards can be reduced to an acceptable level with standard mitigation measures.
- There are no factors of this proposal that are likely to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water quality.

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

#### **6. CONCLUSION**

This submission is in support of a planning permit application for the use and development of a dwelling and outbuilding at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow.

The relevant provisions of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme have been addressed and it has been ascertained that the proposed development is appropriate in this location. It is requested that the proposal be supported for the following reasons:

- The proposal is consistent with the objectives and strategies outlined in the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
- The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Rural Living Zone.
- The risks associated with erosion can be reduced to an acceptable level.
- The design of the proposal is complementary to the existing surrounding development and is consistent with the character of the area.

It is requested that a planning permit be granted for this development.

**Development Solutions Victoria** 

#### **Disclaimer:**

This document has been prepared for planning permit application purposes only. The report has been made with careful consideration and with the best information available to Development Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd at the time.

No component of this document is to be reproduced for any purpose without prior written consent of Development Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd.

> Printed<sub>7</sub>9/05/2024 Page 32 of 71



9 April 2024

# LAND CAPABILITY ASSESSMENT

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 23 LANES ROAD LUCKNOW, VICTORIA, 3875



**Prepared for:** Development Solutions Victoria

Report Number: 24062

dbm Geotech Consulting Pty Ltd Kilcunda, Victoria, 3995 ABN 65666,900,643 www.dbmgeoted.cean 9/05/2024 Page 33 of 71

	ADVERTISED
9 April 2024	This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its considera
CONTENTS	part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

SUMM	ARY1
1.0	INTRODUCTION2
2.0	DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT
3.0	SITE AND SOIL ASSESSMENT
3.1	SITE KEY FEATURES
3.2	Site Assessment Results4
3.3	SOIL KEY FEATURES4
4.0	SYSTEM SELECTION AND DESIGN6
4.1	EFFLUENT MANAGEMENT OPTIONS / Target Effluent Quality6
4.2	Sizing the System6
4.3	SITING AND CONFIGURATION OF THE SYSTEM7
5.0	MONITORING, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
6.0	CONCULSION
7.0	REFERENCES9
8.0	LIMITATIONS9

# Figures

te Plan
stance to Waterways
te Photos

Figure 4: Site Photos

# Appendices

#### Appendix A

Reports of Boreholes

Water Balance Calculations

#### Appendix B

Limitations



Printed 9/05/2024 Page 34 of 71

This copied document is made available purpose of enabling its consideration	and review as
part of a planning process under the	Planning and
Environment Act 1987. The documer	It must not be
used for any purpose which may breac	n any copyright.

Printed 9/05/2024

Page 35 of 71

# SUMMARY

Location:	
Address: 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow	SPI: 1\PS616256
Land Features:	
Slope of land: <5%	Distance to surface water: >100m
Aspect: northerly	Flooding: > 1 in 100 years
Evaporation: 1668mm	Rainfall: 657mm (Bairnsdale – BOM Station No. 84147)
Soil Characteristics:	
Soil texture (limiting layer): Sandy Clay/Clay Loams	Permeability: 0.12-0.5 mm/day
Treatment System:	Land Application system:
Primary treatment	Absorption Trenches
Design Loading rate (DLR):	
Absorption Trenches: 6.0 mm/day	
Land Application	Area minimum size
Design Flow Rate	Trench length
4-bedroom dwelling with study – 900L/day	5 x 30m long trenches at 1.0m wide
Site Constraints:	
Sandy Clay/Clay Loams	
Special Conditions / Mitigation Measures:	
<b>Dispersive Soils:</b> Soil Amelioration recommende commissioning system. Gypsum to be applied at	ed. Add liquid gypsum to tank when manufactures recommended rate.
Buffer Distances:	
Site boundaries and buildings:	3.0m downslope; 6.0m upslope
Waterway (potable):	100m
Waterway (non-potable):	60m

Management:

Steep slope:

Desludging primary tank and inspection of eluent absorption trenches: every **3-5 years** Add liquid gypsum to tank on commission and every **2-4 year** 

20m



# 1.0 INTRODUCTION

ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its considerated and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

Development Solutions Victoria has engaged DBM Geotech Consulting Pty Ltd (DBM Geotech) to undertake a Land Capability Assessment for the proposed residential dwelling at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow. The field investigation and report have been undertaken and prepared by suitability experienced consultants.

This report will accompany an application for a Septic Tank Permit to Install submitted to East Gippsland Shire Council for an onsite wastewater management system at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow. The report provides information about the site and soil conditions. It also provides a Land Capability Assessment (LCA) for the site and includes a conceptual design for a suitable onsite wastewater management system, including recommendations for monitoring and management requirements.

# 2.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT

The site is a rural allotment of 2.08 Hectares. The proposed residential dwelling will be constructed in the northern half of the site. The site has a gentle slope from the south-east to the north-west with a slope less than 5%. The closest water body is a dam located in the neighbouring property to the east, at a distance of greater than 100m away. Distance to the neighbouring dams are presented in Figure 2.

Site Address: 1\PS616256; 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow (Figure 1)

Council Area: East Gippsland Shire Council

Zoning: RLZ – Rural Living Zone

Domestic Water Supply: Tank water

**Anticipated Wastewater Load:** Assume a residence with full water-reduction fixtures at maximum occupancy. Wastewater generation = 150 L/person/day; (Table 4 of the EPA Code of Practice 891.4).

**Availability of Sewer:** The area is unsewered and unlikely to be sewered within the next 10-20 years.

# 3.0 SITE AND SOIL ASSESSMENT

# 3.1 SITE KEY FEATURES

DBM Geotech undertook a site investigation on the 27 March 2024. Table 1 summarises the key features of the site in relation to effluent management proposed for the site.

NOTE:

- The site is not in a special water supply catchment area.
- The site experiences minor stormwater run-on from Lanes Road.
- The risk of effluent transport offsite is low.





ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole

purpose of enabling its consideration and part of a planning process under the Planning and

Printed 9/05/2024

Page 37 of 71

Figure 1 attached provides a site plan and indicates the Board of the provides a site plan and indicates a site plan and i

Table 1: S	ite Assessment
------------	----------------

Feature	Description	Constraint	Measures
Buffer Distances	All relevant buffer distances in Table 5 of the EPA Code of Practice 891.4 are achievable from the proposed effluent management area.	Minor	NN
Climate	Average annual rainfall 670mm (Bairnsdale – Australian Water Outlook).	Moderate	NN
Drainage	No visable signs of surface dampness, spring activity or hydophilic vegitation in the proposed efflient management area or surrounds.	Minor	NN
Erosion & Landslip	No evidence of sheet or rill erosion; the erosion hazard is low. No evidence of landslip and landslip potential is low.	Minor	NN
Exposure & Aspect	LAA has an northerly aspect with high sun and wind exposure.	Minor	NN
Flooding	The proposed effluent management area is located above the 1:100 year flood level.	Minor	NN
Groundwater	No groundwater was observed at the site	Minor	NN
Imported Fill	No imported fill material was observed anywhere on the site.	Nil	NN
Land Available for LAA	Considering all the constraints and buffers, the site has ample sutiable land for land application of treated effluent.	Minor	NN
Landform	Rolling hills	Nil	NN
Rock Outcrops	Not encountered during site investigation	Nil	NN
Run-on & Runoff	Minor stormwater run-on and minor run-off hazard.	Nil	NN
Slope	The proposed effluent management area has a slope of about <5%.	Minor	NN
Surface Waters	The nearest surface water is a dam located in the neighbouring property (>100m).	Minor	NN
Vegetation	Mixture of grasses.	Nil	NN

NN: not needed



# purpose of enabling its considerated point as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be

## 3.2 SITE ASSESSMENT RESULTS

used for any purpose which may breach any copyright. Based on the most constraining site features, the overall land capability of the site to sustainably manage all effluent onsite is satisfactory. The proposed effluent management area is located above the 1:100 flood level and by using primary treatment, there will be suitable protection of surface waters and groundwater.

# 3.3 SOIL KEY FEATURES

The site's soils have been assessed for their suitability for onsite wastewater management by a combination of soil survey and desktop review of published soil survey information as outlined below.

A soil survey was carried out at the site to determine suitability for application of treated effluent. Soil investigations were conducted at four locations as shown in Figure 1. The investigation was carried out using a push tube to depths of 1.5m to 2.5m below ground level. This was sufficient to adequately characterise the soils as only minor variation would be expected throughout the area of interest.

Soils were typically categorised as a sandy clay/clay loams with a thin layer (0.3m) of sandy loams at the ground surface. Considering the physical characteristics of the subsoil in the area of the site, effluent application via absorption trenches is a suitable and viable disposal system for this site.

Full profile descriptions of the soils are provided in Appendix A. Table 2 provides an assessment of the physical and chemical characteristics of each soil type.



#### ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole



9 April 2024

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideral to a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

Printed 9/05/2024

Page 39 of 71

#### Table 2: Soil Assessment

Feature	Assessment	Constraint	Measures
Electrical Conductivity (ECe) (dS/m)	EC (1:5 soil : water suspension) 210 µS/cm @ 0.6m	Minor	NN
Emerson Aggregate Class	Sandy LOAM @ 0.2m: slaking, no dispersion Sandy CLAY/Clay LOAMS @ 0.6m: some dispersion	Minor	NN
рН	5.5 @ 0.6m	Minor	NN
Rock Fragments	Less than 10%	Minor	NN
Soil Depth	Total soil depth 2.5m	Minor	NN
Sodicity (ESP)	Long-term soil sodality monitoring is not required. Present soil conditions are not restricting plant growth.	Minor	NN
Soil Permeability & Design Loading Rates	Sandy CLAY/Clay LOAMS: 0.12 – 0.5 m/day saturated conductivity (Ksat) (AS/NZS1547:2012) DIR/DLR = 6.0 mm/day for irrigation system	Minor	NN
Soil Texture & Structure	Sandy LOAM: 0.0 – 0.3m Sandy CLAY/Clay LOAM: 0.3 – 2.5m	Minor	NN
Watertable Depth	Groundwater not encountered.	Minor	NN

NN: Not Needed

#### OVERALL LAND CAPABILITY RATING

For the soil in the proposed land application area, no features present a moderate or major constraint that cannot be mitigated.

Based on the results of the site and soil assessment tabled above and provided in the Appendices, the overall land capability of the proposed effluent management area is constrained. However, the effluent management system will be designed, installed and maintained in ways which will mitigate these factors.



ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its considerated and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and

# 4.0 SYSTEM SELECTION AND DESIGN ironment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

The following sections provide an overview of a suitable onsite wastewater management system, with sizing and design considerations and justification for its selection. Detailed design for the system should be undertaken at the time of the building application and submitted to Council.

# 4.1 EFFLUENT MANAGEMENT OPTIONS / TARGET EFFLUENT QUALITY

A range of possible land application systems have been considered, such as absorption trenches, evapo-transporation/absorption (ETA) beds, subsurface irrigation, and mounds. Based on the results of the onsite permeability tests we consider that the system of conventional absorption trenches for primary treated waste is suitable for the site.

Should the client or regulator prefer to secondary treat the effluent, disposal via absorption trenches or shallow subsurface irrigation are suitable.

## 4.2 SIZING THE SYSTEM

To determine the necessary size of the Land Application Area, the trench sizing tool in the Victorian Land Capability Assessment Framework (2014) has been used. The calculation is shown in Appendix A and the results are presented in Table 3.

#### WATER BALANCE

The formular for sizing is expressed as follows:

#### $L = Q/(DLR \times W)$

L = Length of require trench (m)
 Q = daily flow (L/day) – 900 L/day, based on four bedroom home with study, EPA 891.4
 DLR = Design Loading Rate (mm/day) – 6.0mm/day, EPA 891.4
 W = Width of trench – variable 1.0m

Table 3: Land Application Area

Total Daily wastewater flow (L/day)	Trench Basal Area required (m²)	Trench Width (m)	Trench sizes	Required LAA size* (m)
900^	150	1.0	150 lm of Trench (5 No. Trenches @ 30lm)	830

\*Required LAA size based on 3.0m between each trench and 3.0m buffer on all 4 sides of the Land application area.

^In accordance with EPA 891.4 any room such as a study, library or sunroom that can be closed off with a door, shall be treated as a bedroom.





#### ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its considerated and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and

All trenches should be constructed along the contour and be make a maximum of the must not be 30m. We recommend that trenches are spaced 3.06 aparts and be required within the envelope should it be required.

#### SECONDARY TREATMENT SYSTEM

Should the client or regulator prefer to secondary treat the effluent, disposal via absorption trenches or shallow subsurface irrigation is an alternative method. Where absorption trenches are adopted with secondary treatment the number of trenches listed above can be halved (due to increased loading rate). Where subsurface irrigation is used in conjunction with secondary treated effluent the sub-surface irrigation area shall be a minimum of 275m<sup>2</sup>. Full water balance calculations for the secondary treated system is provided in Appendix A.

#### 4.3 SITING AND CONFIGURATION OF THE SYSTEM

We have provided an approximate location of the land application area on the attached site plan Figure 1. Final placement and configuration of the system will be determined by the client and/or system installer, provided it remains close to the nominated locations in Figure 1 and satisfies the minimum area required according to the water balance.

Whilst there is ample area for application of the effluent, it is important that appropriate buffer distances be maintained. It is important to note that buffers are measured as the overland flow path for run-off water from the effluent irrigation area.

It is recommended that the owner consult a wastewater contractor familiar with effluent system construction to construct the system, and an appropriately registered plumbing/drainage practitioner to install the system.

#### **BUFFER DISTANCES**

Setback buffer distances from effluent land application areas and treatment systems are required to help prevent human contact, maintain public amenity and protect sensitive environments. The relevant buffer distances for this site, taken from Table 5 of the EPA Code of Practice 891.4 are:

Primary Treatment buffer distances:

- 20 m from groundwater bores;
- 100 m upslope from watercourses in a potable water supply catchment.
- 60 m upslope from non-potable watercourses; and
- 6.0 m if area up-gradient and 3.0 m if area down-gradient of property boundaries, swimming pools and buildings.





ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its considerated and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and

Printed 9/05/2024

Page 42 of 71

# 5.0 MONITORING, OPERATION AND WANTENANCE7. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

Maintenance is to be carried out in accordance with the EPA Certificate of Approval of the selected treatment system and Council's permit conditions. The treatment system will only function adequately if appropriately and regularly maintained.

To ensure the treatment system functions adequately, residents must:

- Desludging primary tank and inspect eluent absorption trenches every 3-5 years.
- Use household cleaning products that are suitable for septic tanks;
- Keep as much fat and oil out of the system as possible; and
- Conserve water (AAA rated fixtures and appliances are recommended).

To ensure the land application system functions adequately, residents must:

- Regularly harvest (mow) vegetation within the LAA and remove this to maximise uptake of water and nutrients;
- Regularly clean in-line filters;
- Not erect any structures and paths over the LAA;
- Avoid vehicle and livestock access to the LAA, to prevent compaction and damage; and
- Ensure that the LAA is kept level by filling any depressions with good quality topsoil (not clay).

# 6.0 CONCULSION

As a result of our investigations we conclude that sustainable onsite wastewater management is feasible with appropriate mitigation measures, as outlined, for the proposed residence at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow.

Specifically, we recommend the following:

- Primary Treatment of wastewater.
- Land application of treated effluent via conventional absorption trenches. Trenches are to be up to a maximum of 30 metres long and 1 metre wide, with a minimum spacing of 3.0m between trenches;
- Installation of water saving fixtures (minimum 4 star WELS) and appliances (minimum 3 star WELS) in the new residence to reduce the effluent load;
- Use of low phosphorus and low sodium (liquid) detergents to improve effluent quality and maintain soil properties for growing plants; and
- Operation and management of the treatment and disposal system in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations, the EPA Certificate of Approval, the EPA Code of Practice (2016) and the recommendations made in this report.



# 7.0 REFERENCES

#### ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

Environment Protection Authority (1991). Guidelines for Wastewater Irrigation Publication 168.

Environment Protection Authority (2016). Publication 891.4 Code of Practice for Onsite Wastewater Management.

Geary, P. and Gardner, E. (1996). On-site Disposal of Effluent. In Proceedings from the one day conference Innovative Approaches to the Management of Waste and Water, Lismore 1996.

Isbell, R.F. (1996). The Australian Soil Classification. CSIRO Publishing, Melbourne.

Municipal Association of Victoria, Department of Environment and Sustainability and EPA Victoria (2014) Victorian Land Capability Assessment Framework.

Standards Australia / Standards New Zealand (2012). AS/NZS 1547:2012 On-site domesticwastewater management.

# 8.0 LIMITATIONS

Your attention is drawn to the document – 'Limitations' which is included in Appendix B of this report. The statements presented in this document are intended to advise you of what your realistic expectations of this report should be. The document is not intended to reduce the level of responsibility accepted by DBM Geotech, but rather to ensure that all parties who may rely on this report are aware of the responsibilities each assumes is so doing.

#### DBM Geotech Consulting Pty Ltd

and

Bill Wang BEng (Hons) MEngSc (Res) MIEAust CPEng NER EA Membership number: 2099569 ABN 69 666 900 643







24062

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 44 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.



 Mot to scale

 SITE ADDRESS:
 FIGURE 2

 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow
 FIGURE 2

 CLIENT:
 Development Solutions Victoria
 DISTANCE TO

 JOB NUMBER:
 24062
 Printed 9/05/2024

Page 45 of 71



Photo 1



Photo 2

		Not to scale
dhm	SITE ADDRESS: 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow	FIGURE 3
	CLIENT: Development Solutions Victoria JOB NUMBER:	- SITE PHOTOS
GEOTECH	24062	Bulatas - AlARIAA
		Frinted 9/03/202

Page 46 of 71



Photo 3



Photo 4

		Not to scale
dhm	SITE ADDRESS: 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow	FIGURE 4
abm	CLIENT: Development Solutions Victoria	
GEOTECH	JOB NUMBER: 24062	
		Printed 9/05/202

Page 47 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

# **Appendix A**

**Reports of Boreholes** 

Water Balance Calculations

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 48 of 71

					Т	his c	opiec	d docum	ient is m	ade available for th	e sole
DBI	M GF	OTE	сн		p	urpo	se of	enablin	IG ITS COL	nsideration and revi	ew as
						part c Envir	or a p	annin <del>g</del>		5 Uniterine Flamming	g and
Job No Client	: 2406 : . Ow	32 /ner / Desi	gner		Easting : 557,416.52	ed fo	r anv		e which	amavwaneenan anv co	ovriaht
Project	: 23 L	anes Road	d, Lucknow		UTM : 55H		any	parpee	Logge	d Date : 27/03/2024	pyright.
Location Contracto	:23 L or :DBN	anes Roac I Geotech	I, Lucknow		Drill Rig : Push Tube Inclination : -90 deg				Check Check	ed : ed Date : 08/04/2024	
-				de			sity	Samples	Testing		
Aethoc	-e	(m)	c Log	on Co	ption	ure	y/Dens				
Iling h	Wat	Depth	Braphi	sificat	Mate	Moist	stenc			Shear Strength	
Dri			0	Class			Cons				
				SM	Sandy SILT (SM) : stiff, low plasticity, brown and grey, fine to medium grained sand, organic, dry, (sandy	D	St				
					loam, category 2a).						
		_ 						-			
				CI	Sandy CLAY (CI) : very stiff, medium plasticity, brown, fine to coarse grained sand, trace fine to medium sized gravel, moist to dry, (sandy clay, category 4b).	M-D	VSt				
		-									
		-									
		- 1									
		<u>1.2</u>		CI	Orange brown and light grey with red.						
		-									
		-									
		_2									
		-									
		-									
		-	//////		Dild Temple de de de Cre						
					BH1 Terminated at 2.5m						
		— 3									
		-									
		F									
		-									

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 49 of 71

## ADVERTISED nent is made available for the sole

This copied document is made

DBN	I GE	ΟΤΕ	СН			purpo part o	se of of a p	enablin Ianning	g its cor PORT OI process	nsideration and rev BOREHOLE: BH2 Sunder the Plannin	iew as g and
Job No : 24062					Easting : 557,427.00	Envir	onme	ent Act 1	987. <sup>sh<b>e</b>et</sup>	ne document must i	ot be
Client Project	: . Ow : 23 La	ner / Desig anes Road	ner , Lucknow		UTM : 55H	sed fo	r any	purpos	e which	may breach any co	pyright.
Location Contractor	: 23 La : DBM	anes Road Geotech	, Lucknow		Drill Rig : Push Tube Inclination : -90 dea				Checke	ed : ed Date : 08/04/2024	
Drilling Method	Water	Depth (m)	Graphic Log	Classification Code	Material Description	Moisture	Consistency/Density	Samples	Testing	Shear Strength	
		-		SM	Sandy SILT (SM) : stiff, low plasticity, brown and grey, fine to medium grained sand, organic, dry, (sandy loam, category Za).	D	St				
	-	1		CI	Sandy CLAY (CI) : very stiff, medium plasticity, brown and light grey, fine to coarse grained sand, with fine to coarse sized gravel, moist to dry, (sandy clay, category 4b).	M-D	VSt				
					BH2 Terminated at 1.5m						
	-	- 2 									
		-									

Page 1 of 1 Printed 9/05/2024 Page 50 of 71

available for the sole

copied document is made

DBM GEOTECH					p F	urpo: part c	se of of a p	enablin Ianning	g its cor PORT OF process	BOREHOLE BH3 Under the Planning	ew as g and
Job No : 24062 Client : . Owner / Designer Project : 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow Location : 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow				Easting : 557,427.00 Environment Act 1987. Shapping : 5,815,119,00 Environment Act 1987. Shapping : 5,815,119,00 Edition and purpose which a UTM : 55H USE for any purpose which a Logged Date 27/03/2024 Ch a Drill Rig : Push Tube Checked :						ne döcument must r may bread th any co	ot be pyright.
Drilling Method	Water	Depth (m)	Graphic Log	Classification Code	ereiter Band State Band State Ban	Moisture	Consistency/Density	Samples	Testing	Shear Strength	
		- 0.3		SM	Sandy SILT (SM) : stiff, low plasticity, brown and grey, fine to medium grained sand, organic, dry, (sandy loam, category 2a).	D	St				
		<u>u.s</u> - - 1		CI	Sandy CLAY (CI) : very stiff, medium plasticity, brown and light grey, fine to coarse grained sand, with fine to coarse sized gravel, moist to dry, (sandy clay, category 4b).	M-D	VSt				
			//////		BH3 Terminated at 1.5m						
		- - - - - - -									
		_									

This

Page 1 of 1 Printed 9/05/2024 Page 51 of 71

## **ADVERTISED** available for the sole

This copied document is made

DBM	DBM GEOTECH							enablin Ianning	g its cor PORT OF	sideration and review BOREHOLE: BH4	ew as
Job No : 24062 Client : . Owner / Designer Project : 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow Location : 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow				Iner       Easting       : 557,427.79       Environment Act 1987. Sheethed dd Eument mus         Iner       Northing       : 5,815,119,05       Seed for any purpose which any         I, Lucknow       UTM       : 555H       USed for any purpose which any         Lucknow       Drill Rig       : Push Tube       Checked 2:         Indication       : 00 dot       Checked 2:       : 00 dot						ne document must n may workey and control of the second se	ot be oyright.
Contractor	. DBIV	Geolech		Ð			≥	Samples	Testing	ed Date : 06/04/2024	
Drilling Method	Water	Depth (m)	Graphic Log	Classification Cod	Material Description	Moisture	Consistency/Densit			Shear Strength	
		-		SM	Sandy SILT (SM) : stiff, low plasticity, brown and grey, fine to medium grained sand, organic, dry, (sandy loam, category 2a).	D	St				
		-		CI	Sandy CLAY (CI) : very stiff, medium plasticity, brown and light grey, fine to coarse grained sand, trace fine to medium sized gravel, moist to dry, (sandy clay, category 4b).	M-D	VSt				
		- 1		CI-CH	(CI-CH) : medium to high plasticity, orange brown and light grey with red, moist.						
					BH4 Terminated at 1.5m						
		- - 2  - 3 -			BH4 Terminated at 1.5m						

Page 1 of 1 Printed 9/05/2024 Page 52 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and

Page 53 of 71

	<b>m</b> ECH				E) Te	KPL ERN	ANA IS US	TION/G	67788 BAR	BREX EHP	AND AND	<b>Shanid</b> HESJ	DES Biedd	ARIPTIMED AGSy copy
DRILL	ING/EXC	CAVATI	ON ME	тно	D									
AD	Au	ger Drillin	ng				EX		Tracked	Hydra	ulic Excava	ator		
W	Wa	ashbore	ſ				HAN	C	Excavat	≠ ed by l	Hand Metho	ods		
WATE	R													
GROUN OBSEF GROUN ENCOL	NDWATE VED NDWATE INTERED	R NOT R NOT	✓ Wa ✓ The See The per per	ter lev e obse epage e bore meab iod	vel shown at date ervation of groundw or cave in of the b hole/test pit was du le strata. Inflow ma	vater, oreho ry soo ay hav	weath ble/test on afte ve bee	er presen pit r excavation n observe	t or not, v on. Howe d had the	Wat was no ever, gi e boreh	er Inflow t possible d roundwater nole/test pit	ue to dril could be been left	ling wate present open fo	er, surface in less r a longer
SAMP			TING	10 4.										
SPT DS BDS W FP FV U50 PP <b>CLASS</b> Soil and	SIFICAT	ION AN classified	<b>D INFE</b> d and de	Star Dist bulk wate field thin pocl SRRE escribe	ndard Penetration urbed sample disturbed sample er sample permeability test of vane shear tests walled tube sampl ket penetrometer to <b>D STRATIGRAP</b> e in Report of Bore	Test over s expre e est ex <b>HY</b> holes	section ssed a press	noted as uncorre ed as instr est pits us	cted shea ument re	ar strei ading	ngth in kPa ed method g	jiven in A	.S1726 -	- 2017,
Append	ix A. The	e materia	l proper	ties ar	re assessed in the	field I	by visu	al/tactile r	nethods.	asticit	Propertie	c		
			raiti			Ĩ			E I	asticit	yrropenie	5		
	Major D		Sub Divis	sion	Particle Size	-	40 -						/	
		BOULDE	RS		> 200 mm	-			121		CI	CH High plasticity	/	
		COBBL	ES	_	63 to 200 mm	-	30 −	-	OW plasticity clay		Medium	clay		
			Coarse		20 to 63 mm				100		clay	/		
	GRAVE	- 1	Medium		6.0 to 20 mm	20						04	or MH	
			Fine		2.0 to 6.0 mm	-	icity					High li	quid limit silt	
	0.0010	-	Coarse	_	0.6 to 2.0 mm	-	10 -	-		/	OL or MI			
	SAND		viedium		0.2 to 0.6 mm	-	<b>.</b>	CL/ML CI	y/Silt		Low liquid limit silt			
			Fine		0.075 to 0.2 mm	-	0 -	OL or ML - Lov	liquid limit silt		Ē.		- F	
		SILI	,	-	0.002 to 0.075 mm		(	0 10	20	30	40 50	60	70	80
		CLAY			< 0.002 mm					Liq	uid Limit (%)			
MOIST Sym CONS	URE CC Ibol ) 1 <u>/</u>  STENC`		DN Ferm Dry Moist Wet DENSI	ГҮ	AS1276 - 2017 Description Sand and gravels Soils are darker t Soils exude free	s are han i water	free flo n the c r <u>. Sanc</u>	owing. Cla Iry conditions Is and gra	ys & silts on and m vels tend	may b ay fell to coh	e brittle or cool. Sans nere.	friable an and grav	d powde els tend	ery. to cohere.
Sym	ibol	Ter	m	Un	drained Shear			Sy	nbol		Term		Density	/ index %
	s	Von	Soft		strength			ļ,	//	+ ,			1 000	than 15
	5 5	So	ft		12 to 25 kPa				L		Loose		15	to 35
F		Firi	m	:	25 to 50 kPa			1	/ID	M	edium Dens	se	35	to 65
<u>S</u>	t t	Sti	ff	5	0 to 100 kPa			ļ,	D	<u> </u>	Dense		65	to 85
V	50	Very Hai	Stiff rd	1 	00 to 200 KPa			`	טי	+-'	Very Dense		Above 85	
In the a	bsence o	f test res	ults, cor	nsister	ncy and density ma	iy be	asses	sed from o	orrelatio	ns with	the observ	ed behav	iour of t	he material.
ROCK	MATER		ATHE	RING										
RS		Resid	ual Soil		Soil developed of longer evident; th transported.	n extr iere is	remely s a larg	weather r ge change	ock; the in volum	mass s le but t	structure an he soil has	d substar not been	nce fabri significa	c are no antly
			weatha	rad	Rock is weathere	d to	such a	n extent th	at it has	soil pr	operties – i	e. it eithe	er disinte	grates or
EW	E	xtremely	weathe	leu	can be remoulde	d. in ۱	water							

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

# Victorian Land Capability Assessment Framework

Sub-surface Irrigation DLR = 3.5mm/day

Please read the attached notes before	ore using	this spreadshe	et													
Irrigation area siz	ing u	ising No	omina	ated /	Area Wa	ater	Balar	nce fo	or Ze	ro St	orage	е				
Site Address:	23 Lanes Road, Lucknow															
Date:		8-Apr-24				Assessor: Bill Wang										
INPUT DATA		•														
Design Wastewater Flow	Q	900	L/dav	Based on	4 bed home, 1	50L/dav l	oading rate	•								
Design Irrigation Rate	DIR	3.5	mm/day	Based on	soil texture clas	ss/perme	ability and	derived fro	om Table 9	in the EP	A Code of	Practice (	2013)			
Nominated Land Application Area	L	285	m <sup>2</sup>	1		•							,			
Crop Factor	С	0.8	unitless	Estimates	evapotranspira	ation as a	fraction of	pan evap	oration <sup>.</sup> va	ries with s	eason and	t crop type	2			
Rainfall Runoff Factor	RF	0.7	untiless	Proportion	of rainfall that	remains	onsite and	infiltrates.	allowing fo	or any runo	off					
Mean Monthly Rainfall Data	E	Bairnsdale (8414	17)	BoM Stati	on and number	•		,	j	,						
Mean Monthly Pan Evaporation Data		Bairnsdale	/	Synthetic	Pan Evaporatio	on from B	OM Austra	lian Water	Outlook (-	37.807 14	7.661)					
				-	-											
Parameter	Symbol	Formula	Units	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Total
Days In month Rainfall	B		days mm/month	52.2	28	54.7	58.6	31	30 66 9	42.2	42.8	30 45.2	63	30	31 70 5	365
Evaporation	E		mm/month	229.0	180.6	159.5	109.2	80.1	62.1	73.2	94.8	121.3	160.6	181.7	216.4	1668.6
Crop Factor	С		unitless	0.80	0.80	0.70	0.70	0.60	0.60	0.60	0.60	0.70	0.80	0.80	0.80	-
OUTPUTS																
Evapotranspiration	ET	ExC	mm/month	183	144	112	76	48	37	44	57	85	128	145	173	1233.7816
Percolation	В	DIRxD	mm/month	108.5	98	108.5	105.0	108.5	105.0	108.5	108.5	105.0	108.5	105.0	108.5	1277.5
		E1+B	mm/month	291.7	242.4631579	220.2	181.4	150.0	142.3	152.4	165.4	189.9	237.0	250.3	281.6	2511.3
		D. D.		00.00	00.0	05 555	00.00	00.005	40.405	07.40	07.00	00.00	10.05	50	45.005	407.05
Retained Rainfall	RR	RXRF	mm/month	33.93	29.9	35.555	38.09	22.685	43.485	27.43	27.82	29.38	40.95	52	45.825	427.05
	vv		mm/month	97.9	00.4	97.9	94.7 132.8	97.9 120.6	94.7 138.2	97.9	97.9 125.7	94.7 124.1	139.9	94.7 146.7	97.9	1152.0
STORAGE CALCULATION		TXIX+W	mm/monut	131.0	110.5	133.4	132.0	120.0	130.2	125.5	123.1	124.1	130.0	140.7	143.7	15/5./
Storage remaining from previous month			mm/month	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Storage for the month	S	(RR+W)-(ET+B)	mm/month	-159.9	-124.1	-86.7	-48.6	-36.0	-4.0	-27.1	-39.7	-65.8	-98.1	-103.6	-137.9	
Cumulative Storage	М	,	mm	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Maximum Storage for Nominated Area	Ν		mm	0.00												
	V	NxL	L	0												
LAND AREA REQUIRED FOR 2	ZERO ST	ORAGE	m <sup>2</sup>	108	119	151	188	208	273	223	203	168	142	136	118	
MINIMUM AREA REQUIRED FO	OR ZERC	STORAGE:		274.0	m <sup>2</sup>											
CELLS																
		Please enter o	data in blue	e cells												
	XX	Red cells are	automatica	ally populate	ed by the sprea	dsheet										
	XX	Data in yellow	cells is ca	lculated by	the spreadshe	et, DO N	OT ALTER	THESE C	ELLS							
NOTES																
<sup>1</sup> This value should be the largest of the the largest of the the largest of the	ne following	g: land applicati	on area ree	quired base	ed on the most	limiting n	utrient bala	nce or mir	nimum area	a required	for zero st	orage				
<sup>2</sup> Values selected are suitable for mixt	ure of gras	s and eucalvpt	us trees													

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 54 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

# Appendix B

Limitations

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 55 of 71

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.



#### LIMITATIONS

This Document has been provided by DBM Geotech Consulting Pty Ltd (DBM Geotech) subject to the following limitations:

This Document has been prepared for the particular purpose outlined in DBM Geotech's proposal and no responsibility is accepted for the use of this document, in whole or in part, in other contexts for any other purpose.

This Document is provided for use solely by DBM Geotech's Client and persons acting on the Client's behalf, such as its professional advisers. No responsibility whatsoever for the contents of this Document will be accepted to any person other than the Client. Any use which a third party makes of this Document, or any reliance on or decisions to be made on it, is the responsibility of such third parties. DBM Geotech accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of decision made or actions based on this Document.

The scope and the period of DBM Geotech's Services are as described in DBM Geotech's proposal and are subject to restrictions and limitations. DBM Geotech did not perform a complete assessment of all possible conditions or circumstances that may exist at the site referenced in the Document. If a service or other work is not expressly referred to in this Report, do not assume that it has been provided or performed. If a matter is not addressed in this Report, do not assume that any determination has been made by DBM Geotech in regards to it.

Conditions may exist which were undetectable given the limited nature of the enquiry DBM Geotech was retained to undertake. Variations in conditions may occur between investigation locations, and there may be special conditions pertaining to the site which have not been revealed by the investigation and which have not therefore been taken into account in the Document. Accordingly, additional studies and actions may be required.

DBM Geotech accepts no responsibility for and makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of the information provided to it by or on behalf of the Client or sourced from any third party. DBM Geotech has assumed that such information is correct unless otherwise stated and no responsibility is accepted by DBM Geotech for incomplete or inaccurate data supplied by its Client or any other person for whom DBM Geotech is not responsible. DBM Geotech has not taken account of matters that may have existed when the Report was prepared but which were only later disclosed to DBM Geotech.

Having regard to the matters referred to in the previous paragraphs on this page in particular carrying out the Service has allowed DBM Geotech to form no more than an opinion as to the actual conditions at any relevant location. That opinion is necessarily constrained by the extent of the information collected by DBM Geotech or otherwise made available to DBM Geotech. Further, the passage of time may affect the accuracy, applicability or usefulness of the opinions, assessments or other information in this Document. This Document is based upon the information and other circumstances that existed and were known to DBM Geotech when the Services were performed and this Document was prepared. DBM Geotech has not considered the effect of any possible future development included physical changes to any relevant location or change to any laws or regulations relevant to such location.

By date, or revision, the Document supersedes any prior report or other document issued by DBM Geotech dealing with any matter that is addressed in the Document.

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 56 of 71



ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

4 April 2024

24062

Kelly Crofts Development Solutions Victoria

# GEOTECHNICAL WAIVER – EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY 23 LANES ROAD, LUCKNOW

Dear Kelly,

#### Introduction

Development Solutions Victoria has engaged DBM Geotech to undertake a geotechnical assessment for the proposed development at 23 Lanes Road, Lucknow.

The site is within the East Gippsland Shire Council Erosion Management Overlay. This geotechnical assessment has been conducted to identify any areas prone to erosion or land instability.

#### Site conditions and proposed redevelopment

The site is a rural allotment located on north side of Lanes Road. We understand that the proposed development comprises the construction of a single-storey residential dwelling and a shed.

The site of the proposed development is approximately 210 m by 100 m and is currently vacant.

#### **Site Geology**

The 1:250,000 Geological survey map on GeoVic indicates that the site is underlain by alluvium deposits and the Haunted Hills Formation.

#### **Geotechnical Waiver**

An engineer from DBM Geotech visited the site on 27 March 2024 and observed the following:

- The site and surrounds are gently sloping < 5 degrees.
- No evidence of erosion or landslip was observed at the site.



#### 4 April 2024

#### ADVERTISED

This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideratieneration of a planning process under the Planning and

Printed<sup>2</sup>9/05/2024

Page 58 of 71

Based on our site assessment we consider that the land shire of the site is the site is the site is the second accordance with Section 4 of the East Gippsland Shire of the Second for the proposed development. Figure 1 presents a photo taken at the time of the site visit.

Although a full geotechnical assessment is not necessary, the soils at the site are likely susceptible to erosion when exposed during site works. Therefore, we recommend that the below erosion protections measures are implemented and maintained for the proposed development.

We recommend that vegetation is left in place as long as possible. The removal of vegetation at the site should be kept to a minimum and any vegetation removal shall only be undertaken where it is necessary to construct driveways and building platforms. Furthermore, where stripping is undertaken across earthworks areas, re-vegetation and/or batter protection should be implemented as soon as possible to reduce the effects of erosion.

We recommend that adequate erosion control measures (i.e. silt fences, diversion banks) be implement during construction and be maintained until vegetation has been established across cleared areas. In addition, we recommend good drainage protection be implemented on batter slopes, roadways and behind retaining walls.



Figure 1: Site photo - looking north from south-east corner of the site (Lanes Road)



## Limitations

ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole <u>purpose of enabling its considerati</u> and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

Printed 39/05/2024

Page 59 of 71

Your attention is drawn to the document – 'Limitations' which is attached to this letter report. The statements presented in this document are intended to advise you of what your realistic expectations of this report should be. The document is not intended to reduce the level of responsibility accepted by DBM Geotech, but rather to ensure that all parties who may rely on this report are aware of the responsibilities each assumes is so doing.

Yours sincerely,

DBM Geotech Consulting Pty Ltd

( and

Bill Wang BEng (Hons) MEngSc (Res) MIEAust CPEng NER EA Membership number: 2099569 ABN 69 666 900 643

Attachments: Limitations



This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.



#### LIMITATIONS

This Document has been provided by DBM Geotech Consulting Pty Ltd (DBM Geotech) subject to the following limitations:

This Document has been prepared for the particular purpose outlined in DBM Geotech's proposal and no responsibility is accepted for the use of this document, in whole or in part, in other contexts for any other purpose.

This Document is provided for use solely by DBM Geotech's Client and persons acting on the Client's behalf, such as its professional advisers. No responsibility whatsoever for the contents of this Document will be accepted to any person other than the Client. Any use which a third party makes of this Document, or any reliance on or decisions to be made on it, is the responsibility of such third parties. DBM Geotech accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of decision made or actions based on this Document.

The scope and the period of DBM Geotech's Services are as described in DBM Geotech's proposal and are subject to restrictions and limitations. DBM Geotech did not perform a complete assessment of all possible conditions or circumstances that may exist at the site referenced in the Document. If a service or other work is not expressly referred to in this Report, do not assume that it has been provided or performed. If a matter is not addressed in this Report, do not assume that any determination has been made by DBM Geotech in regards to it.

Conditions may exist which were undetectable given the limited nature of the enquiry DBM Geotech was retained to undertake. Variations in conditions may occur between investigation locations, and there may be special conditions pertaining to the site which have not been revealed by the investigation and which have not therefore been taken into account in the Document. Accordingly, additional studies and actions may be required.

DBM Geotech accepts no responsibility for and makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of the information provided to it by or on behalf of the Client or sourced from any third party. DBM Geotech has assumed that such information is correct unless otherwise stated and no responsibility is accepted by DBM Geotech for incomplete or inaccurate data supplied by its Client or any other person for whom DBM Geotech is not responsible. DBM Geotech has not taken account of matters that may have existed when the Report was prepared but which were only later disclosed to DBM Geotech.

Having regard to the matters referred to in the previous paragraphs on this page in particular carrying out the Service has allowed DBM Geotech to form no more than an opinion as to the actual conditions at any relevant location. That opinion is necessarily constrained by the extent of the information collected by DBM Geotech or otherwise made available to DBM Geotech. Further, the passage of time may affect the accuracy, applicability or usefulness of the opinions, assessments or other information in this Document. This Document is based upon the information and other circumstances that existed and were known to DBM Geotech when the Services were performed and this Document was prepared. DBM Geotech has not considered the effect of any possible future development included physical changes to any relevant location or change to any laws or regulations relevant to such location.

By date, or revision, the Document supersedes any prior report or other document issued by DBM Geotech dealing with any matter that is addressed in the Document.

Printed 9/05/2024 Page 60 of 71









		WE HAVE CHEC ACCURATELY D ANY VARIATIONS A PROCESSING	KED THI EPICT I FREQUE	E PLANS AND AGREE TH, HE HOUSE FOR CONSTRU STED AFTER SIGNING WIL ADDITION TO THE COST	AT THEY JCTION. L INCUR OF THE	
		VARIATION ITEN OWNER SIGNED: OWNER SIGNED:	I/S AND PR	D ANY FURTHER PLANS T EPARED. DATE: DATE:	TO BE	
OF	F ANY CONTRACT	BUILDER SIGNED:		DATE:		
ZE:	FLOOR AR	EAS:	REV.	DETAILS:	DATE:	
т	INTERNAL: 232.01 GARAGE: 39.42n PORCH: 4.05m VERGOLA: 28.00n	m2 n2 2 n2	A B	PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS WORKING DRAWINGS Printed 9/	16/2/24 • 05/2	024
	TOTAL: 303.4	Bm2		Page 64	of	71
_						



![](_page_65_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_66_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_67_Figure_0.jpeg)

Artificial Li	ahting Information	Maximum allowable wattages as per BCA 3.12.5.5					
Dwelling Area	Max. 5 Watts per m2	Verandah Areas	Max. 4 Watts per m2				
Garage Area	Max. 3 Watts per m2	Alfresco/Porch's	Max. 4 Watts per m2				
Note: Lights to perimeter of b	uilding must be controlled by a daylight time	er or have an average light sour	ce efficacy of not less than 40 Lumens/W				

# Proposed Electrical Layout Plan 1:100

	Electrical Legend		••	Double Power Point at 1350mm	2	©	Pendant Light (Owner Supplied)	2	E	Heating Vent
Symbol	Definition	No.	0	Down Light	39	$\oplus$	Ceiling Mounted Exhaust Fan	3	<b>2</b>	3—in—1 (Heater, Fan & Ligh
VV	Double Power Point at 250mm	29	•	Ceiling Light Outlet	-	à	Ceiling Fan	4		Flourescent Light
▼	Single Power Point at 250mm	1	承	2—Way Spot Light	1		Ceiling Fan with Light	-	[NBN]	NBN Point
	Double Power Point at 1050mm	10	T	Up—Down Wall Lights	7	⊕ <sup>SD</sup>	Smoke Detector (Hard Wired)	3	TV	T.V Point

C COPYRIGHT. THIS DRAWING REMAINS THE PROPERTY OF G.J GARD	ONER HOMES & IS PROVIDED FOR THE USE AS DES	SCRIBED & MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRO	DDUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. ANY L	ANDSCAPING (WHEN SHOWN) ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND	DO NOT FO	ORM PART O
G.I. Gardner HOMES	Edgewater 294		CLIENT:	PROJECT: PROPOSED NEW RESIDENCE	PAGES:	SHEET SIZE:
103 Main Street Bairpedale VIC 3875	Bogoh Egogdo	Craig Wight	B Motta & J Koelewyn	No. 23	7 OF 8	A3
Office: (03) 5153 1330		Registered Building Practitioner DP AD 36750	DRAWING TITLE:	Lanes Road.	JOB NO:	230802
CDB-II 53249 www.giggrdper.com.gu	(C) Copyright Exclusive		FIECTRICAL - SCALE 1.100	Lucknow	DRAWN: CRAIG WI	
cob-o 35243 www.gjguruner.com.uu	w.gjgululiei.coll.du lo G.J Gardner Homes		LEEO MICAE SCALL 1.100	LUCKIOW	DATE: 16/2/24	

ADVERTISED This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.  $\pmb{\nabla} \pmb{\nabla}$ OL) nt) ----2 WE HAVE CHECKED THE PLANS AND AGREE THAT THEY ACCURATELY DEPICT THE HOUSE FOR CONSTRUCTION. ANY VARIATIONS REQUESTED AFTER SIGNING WILL INCUR A PROCESSING FEE IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF THE VARIATION ITEM/S AND ANY FURTHER PLANS TO BE PREPARED. 1 6 OWNER SIGNED OWNER SIGN ANY CONTRACT BUILDER SIGNED: DATE:

 OF ANY CONTRACT
 BUILDER SIGNED:
 DATE:

 E
 FLOOR AREAS:
 REV.
 DETAILS:
 DATE:

 INTERNAL:
 232.01m2
 A
 PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS
 16/2/24

 GARAGE:
 39.42m2
 B
 WORKING DRAWINGS
 •

 PORCH:
 4.05m2
 Printed 9/05/2024
 •

 T
 TOTAL:
 303.48m2
 Page 68 of 71

![](_page_68_Picture_0.jpeg)

03 9314 1245

C

0

0

https://eurekagarages.com.au

208 Fairbairn Rd Sunshine West VIC 3020 **ADVERTISED** 

used for any purpose which may breach

SCAN THE CODE This copied document is made available for purpose of enabling its consideration part of a planning process under the Environment Act 1987. The documert

3D View & Edit in 3D: https://eurekagarages.com.au/request-a-quote/#LmFRTgRKPBk/2

![](_page_68_Picture_7.jpeg)

![](_page_69_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_70_Figure_0.jpeg)